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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA 

CHARLESTON DIVISION 
 

Linquista White, et al., 
Plaintiffs, 

v. 

Kevin Shwedo, et al.,  
 

Defendants. 

 
 
 

Civil Action No. 
 

2:19-cv-030830-RMG 
 

 
 

DECLARATION OF ADAM PROTHEROE  
 
 

I, Adam Protheroe, declare as follows: 

 

1. I am an attorney at South Carolina Appleseed Legal Justice Center (“SC  

Appleseed”) where I am responsible for developing and conducting the organization’s impact 

litigation on behalf of low-income South Carolinians.  I am co-counsel for Plaintiffs in this case.  

I have personal knowledge of the facts set forth in this Declaration and can testify competently to 

them if called to do so. 

2. Attached hereto as exhibits are true and accurate copies of the following: 

Document                     Exhibit 

Janice Carter’s Contested Case Hearing Request to the South Carolina Office of 
Motor Vehicle Hearings (“OMVH”), Request for Fee Waiver, and Supporting  
Documents (July 1, 2019) ............................................................................................................... A 
 
Email from Adam Protheroe to Ester Haymond about Janice Carter’s OMVH                 
Contested Case Hearing Request, Request for Fee Waiver, and Supporting  
Documents (July 8, 2019) ............................................................................................................... B 
 
OMVH Letter Response to Janice Carter’s OMVH Contested Case Hearing                              
Request, Request for Fee Waiver, and Supporting Documents (July 3, 2019) .............................. C 
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Linquista White’s Contested Case Hearing Request to the OMVH, Request for                         
Fee Waiver, and Supporting Documents (August 19, 2019) .......................................................... D 
 
Email from Adam Protheroe to Ester Haymond about Linquista White’s OMVH 
Contested Case Hearing Request, Request for Fee Waiver, and Supporting  
Documents (August 28, 2019) ........................................................................................................ E 
 
OMVH Email Response to Linquista White’s OMVH Contested Case Hearing                    
Request, Request for Fee Waiver, and Supporting Documents (August 29, 2019) ........................ F 

 

3. On July 1, 2019, I submitted a request on behalf of Janice Carter for a 

consolidated contested case hearing before the South Carolina Office of Motor Vehicle Hearings 

(“OMVH”) concerning four suspensions on her driver’s license for failure to pay traffic tickets 

under South Carolina Code Section 56-25-20 (“Section 56-25-20”).  The request explained that 

Ms. Carter was unable to pay the tickets at issue.  I also submitted a request for waiver of the 

$200 filing fee for an OMVH contested case hearing and attached a completed financial 

declaration form.  To make these requests for Ms. Carter, I used the forms available on the South 

Carolina Administrative Law Court (“ALC”) website.   

4. I submitted these requests and accompanying documents in person to the OMVH 

in Columbia, South Carolina.  See Ex. A.  On the same day, I also served copies of these 

documents by mail on the South Carolina Department of Motor Vehicles (“DMV”).  

5. When I submitted these documents in person to the OMVH, the OMVH clerk on 

duty stated that she did not believe the OMVH could grant a hearing where the reason for the 

suspension was failure to pay a traffic ticket or driving under suspension.  The OMVH clerk then 

indicated that she would check with someone about this.  She returned with a person whom she 

identified as a staff attorney and whom I believe was OMVH staff attorney Ester Haymond.  
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6. The staff attorney told me that Ms. Carter’s request may not be timely, but that 

timeliness is a legal issue for the OMVH to resolve if the parties raise it.  The staff attorney also 

indicated that there is no provision in the OMVH Rules for waiver of the $200 filing fee for a 

contested case hearing, and that the OMVH could not accept Ms. Carter’s request for a contested 

case hearing unless that fee was paid.  The staff attorney agreed to stamp Ms. Carter’s documents 

“received” and stated that she would respond to me in writing concerning the OMVH’s position 

on the request for waiver of the filing fee. 

7. On July 8, 2019, I emailed Ms. Ester Haymond, Senior Staff Counsel at the 

OMVH, to follow up about Ms. Carter’s request for a consolidated contested case hearing before 

the OMVH and her request for a fee waiver.  See Ex. B. 

8. On that same date, I received a letter from Ms. Haymond dated July 3, 2019.  Ms. 

Haymond denied Ms. Carter’s request for a single hearing concerning the four suspensions on 

her driver’s license for failure to pay a traffic ticket.  Ex. C.  She also informed me that the $200 

filing fee would not be waived because it “is set by statute and there is not a waiver provision in 

[the] statute or the OMVH rules.”  Id.   

9. The letter also stated that Ms. Carter would be required to pay a separate $200 

filing fee for each of the driver’s license suspensions that she seeks to contest.  Id.  As a result of 

the OMVH’s position, Ms. Carter would have to pay $800 in filing fees to request hearings to 

challenge the four suspensions on her driver’s license on the basis that she is unable to pay the 

traffic fines and fees due.  Ms. Haymond also informed me that a request for an OMVH hearing 

must be “filed within ten days of notice of the suspension.”  Id. 

10. On August 19, 2019, I submitted a request on behalf of Linquista White for a 

contested case hearing before the OMVH concerning the suspension of her driver’s license for 
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failure to pay a traffic ticket under Section 56-25-20.  See Ex. D.  The request explained that Ms. 

White was unable to pay the ticket at issue.  Id.  It also sought a hearing concerning the 

suspension of Ms. White’s driver’s license for failure to pay a traffic ticket on the basis that she 

was unable to pay.  I also submitted a request for waiver of the associated $200 filing fee and 

attached a completed financial declaration form.  See id.  To make these requests for Ms. White, 

I used the forms available on the ALC website.   

11. I submitted these requests and accompanying documents in person to the OMVH 

in Columbia, South Carolina.  See Ex. D.  On the same day, I served copies of those documents 

by mail on the DMV.   

12. The OMVH clerk on duty initially told me that the OMVH could not grant a 

hearing for Ms. White’s suspension because the suspension was based on a ticket for driving 

under suspension.  I asked that she file the request and that any denial of the request be sent to 

me in writing.  The OMVH clerk went to ask someone how to proceed.  When she returned, the 

OMVH clerk stamped Ms. White’s documents “filed” and attached a deficiency letter to the 

application.  The deficiency letter stated that the request needed to attach a copy of Ms. White’s 

Notice of Suspension.  The relevant Notice of Suspension, however, was included with the 

documents I filed on behalf of Ms. White.  See Ex. D at 4. 

13. On August 28, 2019, I emailed Ms. Haymond to follow up on Ms. White’s 

request for a contested case hearing before the OMVH and to inquire about the status of her 

request for a filing fee waiver.  See Ex. E. 

14. On August 29, 2019, I received an email response from Ms. Haymond.  See Ex. F.  

It stated that the clerk attached the deficiency letter to Ms. White’s request because of the 
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missing filing fee.  Id.  Ms. Haymond also confirmed that Ms. White’s request for a contested 

case hearing before the OMVH would not be processed without the associated filing fee.  See id. 

 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States that the foregoing is true 

and correct and that this Declaration was executed in Columbia, South Carolina, on November 1, 

2019.  

 

           __________________________ 
           Adam Protheroe, Fed. ID 11033 
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Adam Protheroe

From: Adam Protheroe
Sent: Monday, July 8, 2019 3:20 PM
To: ehaymond@scalc.net
Subject: Follow-up re request for OMVH hearing
Attachments: 2019 07 01 - Carter Req for Cont. Case Hrng_F.pdf

Ms. Haymond,  
 
Hope you had a good weekend.  I’m writing to follow up on the request for a contested case hearing I submitted on 
behalf of Janice Carter on July 1st (copy attached).  Please let me know the status of this request and of the request to 
waive the filing fee. 
 
Thanks,  
Adam Protheroe 
 
Adam Protheroe 
Litigation Attorney  
S.C. Appleseed Legal Justice Center 
P.O. Box 7187 
Columbia, S.C. 29202 
Office - (803) 779-1113 ext. 106 
Fax – (803) 779-5951 
www.scjustice.org 
 
This e-mail may contain privileged or confidential information.  No privilege is waived by inadvertent transmission.  If 
you are not the intended recipient, please 1) delete this e-mail and any attachments, 2) destroy any copies that may 
have been made, 3) do not use, copy, or distribute the contents in any form, and 4) notify the sender by return e-mail 
or phone. 
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Adam Protheroe

From: Adam Protheroe
Sent: Wednesday, August 28, 2019 7:54 AM
To: 'Ester Haymond (Work)'
Subject: Request for contested case hearing - Linquista White
Attachments: 2019 08 19 - White Req. for Cont. Case Hrng_F.pdf

Ms. Haymond,  
 
I’m writing to follow up on a request for contested case hearing I filed on behalf of Linquista White (attached).  The 
cover letter I was given at the time of filing requests a copy of the NOS.  However, that was filed along with her request 
for hearing and request for fee waiver.  I wanted to confirm whether there would be any action on her fee waiver 
request or if there was some other deficiency that would need to be cured before any action on her request for hearing. 
 
Thanks,  
Adam Protheroe 
 
Adam Protheroe 
Litigation Attorney  
S.C. Appleseed Legal Justice Center 
P.O. Box 7187 
Columbia, S.C. 29202 
Office - (803) 779-1113 ext. 106 
Fax – (803) 779-5951 
www.scjustice.org 
 
This e-mail may contain privileged or confidential information.  No privilege is waived by inadvertent transmission.  If 
you are not the intended recipient, please 1) delete this e-mail and any attachments, 2) destroy any copies that may 
have been made, 3) do not use, copy, or distribute the contents in any form, and 4) notify the sender by return e-mail 
or phone. 
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Adam Protheroe

From: Ester Haymond <ehaymond@scalc.net>
Sent: Thursday, August 29, 2019 11:36 AM
To: Adam Protheroe
Subject: RE: Request for contested case hearing - Linquista White

Mr. Protheroe, 
 
You received the letter that is given at the window when something is missing from the hearing request. In this 
case, it was the filing fee. The last sentence of the first paragraph states that the request will not be processed 
until the filing fee is received. I believe you know from previous requests that this office has no provision to 
accept a filing fee waiver.   
 
 
Ester F. Haymond 
Senior Staff Counsel 
Office of Motor Vehicle Hearings 
1205 Pendleton Street, Suite 325 
Columbia, SC 29201 
(803) 734-3201 
ehaymond@scalc.net 
 
 
 

From: Adam Protheroe <adam@scjustice.org>  
Sent: Wednesday, August 28, 2019 7:54 AM 
To: Ester Haymond <ehaymond@scalc.net> 
Subject: Request for contested case hearing - Linquista White 
 
Ms. Haymond,  
 
I’m writing to follow up on a request for contested case hearing I filed on behalf of Linquista White (attached).  The 
cover letter I was given at the time of filing requests a copy of the NOS.  However, that was filed along with her request 
for hearing and request for fee waiver.  I wanted to confirm whether there would be any action on her fee waiver 
request or if there was some other deficiency that would need to be cured before any action on her request for hearing. 
 
Thanks,  
Adam Protheroe 
 
Adam Protheroe 
Litigation Attorney  
S.C. Appleseed Legal Justice Center 
P.O. Box 7187 
Columbia, S.C. 29202 
Office - (803) 779-1113 ext. 106 
Fax – (803) 779-5951 
www.scjustice.org 
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This e-mail may contain privileged or confidential information.  No privilege is waived by inadvertent transmission.  If 
you are not the intended recipient, please 1) delete this e-mail and any attachments, 2) destroy any copies that may 
have been made, 3) do not use, copy, or distribute the contents in any form, and 4) notify the sender by return e-mail 
or phone. 
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